## Attachment 'A'

## RESOLUTION NO. 24-\_\_\_

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN APPROVING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR THE WELL 33 PILOT HOLE PROJECT TO SOUTH VALLEY COMPANIES INC.

WHEREAS, the Project consists of a hydrogeological investigation including well drilling and water testing activities, to a depth of 950 feet, for assessing water quality and production capacity at the proposed Well 13 site; and

WHEREAS, on February 14, 2024, following a public bids procurement process, the Project was awarded by the City Council to South Valley Companies Inc.; and

WHEREAS, following issuance of a February 26, 2024, construction Notice to Proceed, the hydrogeological investigation identified the need for additional drilling and water sampling to a depth of 1,200 feet; and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Upon the recommendation of the City Engineer, approval is granted for Change Order No. 1, for the Well 33 Pilot Hole Project, in the amount of Two Hundred and Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$225,000).
- 2. Approval is granted for an additional Thirty-Eight Thousand and Seven Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents (\$38,700) contingency (10% of the original contract cost) for use on unforeseen construction needs.
- 3. The City Manager is authorized to sign Change Order No. 1, and subsequent change orders up to the additional contingency amount.

The foregoing resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Kerman held on the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of May, 2024, and passed at said meeting by the following vote:

AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	

The foregoing resolution is hereby approved.		
ATTEST:	Maria Pacheco Mayor	
Josie Camacho Interim City Clerk		